

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

MSC Case #: 157200

Plaintiff-Appellant,

COA Case #: 338552

v.

Monroe County Circuit Court

ROMON MCBURROWS,

Case #: 17-243452-FC

Defendant-Appellee.

<hr/> <b>WILLIAM P. NICHOLS (P42962)</b> <b>MICHAEL BROWN (P64169)</b> Monroe Co. Prosecutor's Office Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant 125 E. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Street Monroe, MI 48161 (734) 240-7600	<hr/> <b>NEIL ROCKIND (P48618)</b> <b>NOEL ERINJERI (P72122)</b> ROCKIND LAW Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee 36400 Woodward Ave., Ste. 210 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 208-3800
---	---

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....2  
 Index of Authorities.....4  
 Statement of Jurisdiction and Relief Sought.....6  
 Statement of Question Presented.....7  
 Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....8

**Argument**

I. **PROPER VENUE FOR THIS CASE LIES IN WAYNE COUNTY, BECAUSE THE ACTUS REUS OCCURRED THERE AND THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO LAY VENUE ANYWHERE ELSE**.....11  
 Issue Preservation/Standard of Review.....11  
 A. **MCL 762.8 does not apply to the case at bar, because the defendant is accused of a single act, which was allegedly committed entirely within Wayne County**.....11  
 1. “Acts done in perpetration” of a felony refers to acts of the defendant, not the alleged victim.....12  
 2. MCL 750.317a (Delivery of a Controlled Substance Causing Death) is properly characterized as a sentencing enhancement to MCL 333.7401 (Delivery of a Controlled Substance).....13  
 3. The state’s argument regarding a “conspiracy” between the defendant and the decedent is untimely raised, and unsupported by the charges and evidence.....15  
 B. **MCL 762.5 does not apply to the present case, as the sale of a controlled substance is neither the infliction of a mortal wound nor the administration of poison**.....16

1. The delivery of a controlled substance is not an infliction of mortal  
wound, violence, or injury.....17

2. Heroin and/or fentanyl are not “poisons” in the context of MCL 762.5...18

Summary and Relief.....19

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*People v. McBurrows*, COA# 338552 (opinion below).....*passim*

*People v. Bonilla-Machado*, 489 Mich. 412, 422, 803 NW 2d 217 (2011).....18

*People v. Hermiz*, 462 Mich. 71, 76; 611 NW 2d 783 (2000).....15

*People v. Mitchell*, 301 Mich. App. 282; 835 NW 2d 615 (2013).....11

*People v. Plunkett*, 485 Mich. 50, 780 NW 2d 280 (2010).....13, 14, 15

*People v. Southwick*, 272 Mich. 158; 261 NW 320 (1935).....17

*People v. White*, 147 Mich. App. 31, 36; 383 NW 2d 587 (1985).....16

*U.S. v. Bryan*, 483 F 2d 88 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1973).....13

**United States Constitution**

Amendment V.....19

Amendment VI.....19

Amendment XIV..... 19

**Michigan Constitution**

Article I, Section 17.....19

Article I, Section 20.....6, 19

**Statutes**

MCL 333.7105(1).....12

MCL 333.7401.....13, 14

MCL 600.215.....6

MCL 750.157a.....15

**Statutes (cont'd.)**

MCL 750.317a.....8, 11, 13, 14, 15  
MCL 762.5.....16, 17, 18, 19  
MCL 762.8.....11, 12, 16, 19  
MCL 800.821(1).....18

**Michigan Court Rules**

MCR 7.305(D).....6

**Jury Instructions**

M. Crim. JI 10.1.....11-12  
M. Crim. JI 12.2a.....11
